Corrected to add Public Comment Period

CITY OF CORNING
CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING
AGENDA

[ _eiry or
CORN'NG\H

TUESDAY, JUNE 30, 2009
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
794 THIRD STREET

CALL TO ORDER: 7:30 p.m.

ROLL CALL: Council: Becky Hill

Ross Turner

Toni Parkins

John Leach
Mayor: Gary Strack

PUBLIC COMMENTS: If there is anyone in the audience wanting to speak on an item not
already on tonight's Agenda, if so, please come to the podium, identify yourself and briefly present
your information to the Council. A three-minute time limit will apply unless the Council

makes an exception due to special circumstances. If your matter will require more time or
formal action by the Council, the law requires that it be placed on the printed Agenda for a future
meeting so that interested members of the public will have the chance to appear and speak on the
subject.

C.

REGULAR AGENDA:

1. PRESENTATION AND DISCUSSION OF THE 2009-2010 CITY BUDGET,
DISCUSSION AND ACTION (Continued discussion from the June 23, 2009 City
Council Meeting):

A. Approve Resolution No. 06-30-09-01 Establishing the 2009-2010
Appropriations Limit for the City of Corning; and
B. Approve Resolution No. 06-30-09-02 Adopting the 2009-2010 Budget and
Program of Service for the City of Corning.
ADJOURNED!

POSTED: FRIDAY, JUNE 26, 2009

Corrected Notice Reposted: Monday, June 29, 2009



ITEM NO.: C-1, A&B

PRESENTATION AND DISCUSSION OF
THE 2009-2010 CITY BUDGET,
DISCUSSION AND ACTION

JUNE 30,2009

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND COUNCIL MEMBERS v _
/ TE Ve
FROM: STEPHEN J. KIMBROUGH, CITY MANAGER —F

SUMMARY:

The City Council received the Budget on Friday, June 12, 2009 and met in public for a
study session on June 18, 2009, and the regularly scheduled meetings on June 23, 2009 and
- tonight, June 30, 2009 to receive public input and discuss the program of service and its costs
with the City Staff and Community present at the meetings.

Tonight, July 30, 2009 is scheduled to be the final public meeting and adoption of the
budget, including those changes made by the Council during the previous meetings.

RESOLUTIONS ADOPTING THE 2009-2010 APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT AND THE BUDGET
AND PROGRAM OF SERVICE FOR THE CITY OF CORNING:

The attached Resolutions set the revenues and expenditures for each of the Funds
which support the operations of this City. The table in the Resolution sets the estimated
revenue and the expenditure limit for each of these funds. The reserve used or carryover
shows the amount of dollars to be used from each of these Fund Reserves. The Fund
Reserves represent prior year savings that will be applied to projects or activities in the coming
year.

Following the table is a list of budget policies and transfers that implement the programs.
Most of these are restated each year to provide direction to the Finance Department. A few
need additional explanation.

Number 10 provides a $225,000 transfer from one Sewer Development Impact Fund to
another in order to meet the Bond Debt Service on the Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion.
When the Bonds were approved for the WWTP Expansion, the City sought to avoid imposing an
expansion of the Plant on current ratepayers, therefore the burden was placed upon new
development. If there was insufficient development to meet the debt service, the funds would
come from the Sewer Collection System Capital Improvement Fund No. 347, from the rate
payers. This transfer makes it possible to avoid any impact on the rat payers for this fiscal year
and probably next fiscal year. Because these development impact fee funds will be used for the
intended purpose of mitigating development impact, there is no prohibition against this transfer.

Please note in paragraphs 14, 15 and 16 that the Police Department and Public Works
Department have asked that portions of their Capital Replacement Funds be returned to the
General Fund to help offset this current years shortfall. These savings have already been
incorporated into the yearend “guess” already presented to the City Council.

Numbers 18-21 close out projects following final accounting. The deficits noted are also
included in the yearend “guess”.

Approval of the attached Resolution No. 06-30-09-01 establishes the 2009-2010
Appropriations Limit of $10,032,042 for the City of Corning, and approval of attached Resolution
No. 06-30-09-02 adopts the 2009-2010 Budget and Program of Service for the City of Corning.



RECOMMENDATION:

MAYOR AND COUNCIL:
A) APPROVE RESOLUTION NO. 06-30-09-01 ESTABLISHING THE 2009-2010
APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT FOR THE CITY OF CORNING; AND

B) APPROVE RESOLUTION NO. 06-30-09-02 ADOPTING THE 2009-2010
BUDGET AND PROGRAM OF SERVICE FOR THE CITY OF CORNING.

IMPLEMENTING THE PLAN:

City outside accountant Roy Seiler, CPA and | spent Thursday going back over “The
Plan” and the employee costs. We still believe that the plan will work, but we do not believe we
can assure the City Council that the target amount of $184,250 can be met in salary savings
through furloughs equal to 10% of all of the employee’s individual salaries if made effective
January 1, 2010.

To help clarify this, here are some payroll costs.

Because the City’s share of health insurance and life insurance cost are not affected by
salary changes, but are fixed by the number of fuli-time employees, these costs are left out of
the computations. The other employee benefit costs, including FICA, Medicare and Retirement,
increase or decrease based upon the salary paid. The cost of Worker's Compensation
insurance is also not included, because it is a fixed cost based upon the number of total
employees, the base annual salary and loss experience.

Here are the numbers:
The total compensation cost for all employees is $3,685,001 per year.
e Ten percent (10%) of this number is $368,500.
e January 1 through June 30, 2010 savings from a 10% furlough is $184,250.

e The total compensation annual cost for all employee costs contained in the General
Fund is $2,848,671.

e The six-month savings directly to the General Fund only from a 10% reduction in
employee hours through furlough is $142,435.

e $142,435 can be saved through furloughs equal to 10%, or a reduction in work hours of
4 hours per week effective January 1, 2010 through June 30, 2010.

The difference between the two estimates of savings is almost $42,000; trying to achieve
this additional savings by cutting costs in all of the funds is ify.

The problem arises because the City uses a job cost accounting system of allocating
Public Works Employees within the fund for which they are doing the work. For example, when
they are doing street repair work, their salary comes from the Gas Tax Funds 109, 110, and
111. When they do sewer repairs, their pay comes out of Sewer Enterprise Fund 610, and
when working in water it comes from Water Enterprise Fund 630.

The basic concept of the plan works when all of the Employees accept a reduction in
hours through furloughs.

All but two of the Public Works Employees have a portion of their salary funded by the
General Fund. Salary savings occurring in the Gas Tax, Water and Sewer Funds as a result of
furloughs will allow Public Works Director and Assistant Director to schedule more needed
maintenance in those cost centers and less in General Fund related services.




If the known General Fund savings from a 10% reduction in paid work hours through
furloughs is $284,867 and a six-month period of furloughs would save $142,435, a 9-month
savings would save $213,650.

Please re-read the attached budget supplement dated June 23, 2009 titled “The Plan”.
Our stated objective is to “reduce the $732,000 shortfall in revenue to a manageable amount
while leaving all of the operating reserve in tact, and keep some of the available reserve in the
bank for emergencies”. The first draft of the plan calls for a commitment from the City
Government, the City Employees, and a modest turnaround in the economy.

The plan makes no attempt to guarantee the City Council, or the City Employees that the
reduction in Staff through layoffs will not be necessary in the future. The implementation of “The
Plan” does make such extreme actions more remote. Any consideration of a reduction in force
through layoffs is not acceptable, because whether we like it or not, the Safety Services would
be the most heavily impacted. Also attached for your information are some costs of employee
total compensation in specific services along with the General Fund support of salaries for a
number of important City workers.



ITEM No.: C-1, B

RESOLUTION NO. 06-30-09-02
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORNING
ADOPTING THE ANNUAL PROGRAM OF SERVICES AND CITY BUDGET
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2009-20010

WHEREAS, the City Council received the proposed Budget on June 12, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the City Council conducted two Public Meetings, on June 23, 2009,
and on June 30", 2009, and a Study Session on June 18™, 2009, in order to receive public
input on levels of service and general concerns of the citizens; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has made various changes in the proposed Annual
Program of Service and Budget; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Corning
approves the Annual Program of Service and Budget, with changes, by adopting the
Appropriations and Expenditures for each City Fund as listed in the following table:

ESTIMATED REVENUE APPROPRIATED RESERVE USED

FUND DESCRIPTION AND TRANSFERS EXPEND. & TRANS [ CARRY OVER
001 General Fund $3,738,050 $4,470,026 $(731,976)
071 PD Equip. Replace. Fund $ 84,580 $ 112,000 $( 27,420)
072 ACOF & A $ 3,000 $ 5,500 $( 2,500)
076 Fire Equip. Replace. Fund $ 71,808 $ 71,808 $ -0-
078 PW Equip Replace. Fund  $ 100 $ 2,000 $( 1,900)
105 Rural Planning $ 31,000 $ 30,871 $ 129
107 STIP $ 1,152 $ 53,000 $( 51,848)
108 Federal Programs $ 500 $ 28,250 $( 27,750)
109 Gas Tax $ 43,100 $ 61,534 $( 18,434)
110 Gas Tax /2106 $ 32,700 $ 51,932 $( 19,232)
111 Gas Tax /2107 $ 57,600 $ 127,693 $( 70,093)
112 Gas Tax $ 2,200 $ 2,200 $ -0-
114 Tr. Sales Tax $ 64,000 $ 79,500 $( 15,550)
115 Traffic Cong. $ 68,850 $ 68,400 $ 450
116 Traffic Mitigation Fees $ 77,000 $ 5,101 $ 71,899
118 Safe Routes to School $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-
120 T.E.A. Downtown $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-
150 Planning Envir. Review $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-
161 Office/Traffic Safety

Close Fund June 30,2009 $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-
164 Office/Traffic Safety 2 $ 19,696 $ 19,696 $ -0-
170 Abandoned Vehicles 3 4,000 $ 7,000 $( 3,000)
188 SAFE Grant $ 10,000 $ 7,500 $ 2,500
303 Flood Prevention

Close Fund June 30, 2009 $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-
304 GIS Planning

Close Fund June 30,2009 $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-
305 Retail Trade

Close Fund June 30, 2009 $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-



RESOLUTION NO. 06-30-09-02 , page 2
ESTIMATED REVENUE APPROPRIATED RESERVE USED

FUND DESCRIPTION AND TRANSFERS EXPEND. & TRANS | CARRY OVER
308 Housing Element $ 35,000 $ 43,750 $( 8,750)
321 Salado Home Grant

Close Fune June 30,2009 $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-
322 CDBG 08 $1,500,000 $ 1,480,370 $ 19,630
323 Prog. Income Unrestricted  $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-
324 Program Housing $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-
325 Program Income ED $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-
326 Program Income General $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-
341 Park Acquis. Quimby Act  $ 12,200 $ 14,541 $( 2,341)
344 Salado Wall $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-
345 Drainage $ 13,000 $ 4,059 $ 8,941
346 Water Capital Improve. $ 29,000 $ 613,000 $( 584,000)
347 Sewer Capital Improve. $ 31,000 $ 227,000 $(  196,000)
348 WWTP Sewer $ 345,500 $ 234,160 $ 113,340
352 Park & Rec. Revolving Fund $ 2,000 $ 2,800 ¥ 800)
353 Park Volunteer Fund $ 500 $ -0- $ 500
355 Parkland Acquisition $ 15,000 $ 1,500 $ 13,500
356 Trail Development $ 1,000 $ -0- $ 1,000
365 Curb/Gutter-Revolving $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-
380 WWTP Capital Replace $ 60,000 $ 70,000 3( 10,000)
381 Sewer Capital Replace. $ 19,300 $ 72,000 $( 52,700)
383 Water Capital Replace. $ 72,000 $ 22,500 $( 49,500)
401 J. T. Levy $ 500 $ 500 $ -0-
402 Rodgers Theatre Trust $ 500 $ 1,500 $( 1,000)
403 Ridell Library Trust $ 1,500 $ 1,000 $ 500
610 Sewer Enterprise $ 1,412,990 $1,331,783 $ 81,207
611 Sewer Rate Coven. Fund  § -0- $ -0- $ -0-
615 Solid Waste $ 305,000 $ 306,000 $( 1,000)
620 Airport $ 18,980 $ 17,200 $ 1,780
621 Airport CIP $ 3,320,000 $ 3,320,000 $ -0-
625 Transportation Center $ 13,220 $§ 13,500 $( 280)
630 Water Enterprise $ 1,227,675 $ 1,220,248 $ 7,427
701 Lighting & Landscape Dist.  § 1,090 $ 1,725 $( 635)
703 Lighting & Landscape Dist.  § 2,900 $ 2,625 $ 275
704 Lighting & Landscape Dist. _ $ 4,775 $ 3,400 $ 1,375

1 USDA Rural Development Loan Proceeds for Clark Park Well estimated at $578,000.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby maintains the following policies:

1. The Annual System Replacement commitment from the Sewer Enterprise Fund as mandated
in the Federal Wastewater Treatment Plant Construction Grant is committed to pay debt

service for Sewer Replacement Bonds.

2. Public Safety Sales Tax, approved by the voters in Prop. 172, is distributed between the
Police Equipment Replacement Fund 071 and Fire Equipment Replacement Fund 076.
Upon receipt, funds shall be deposited into the General Fund Revenue Account #001-4122,
and become a part of the annual fransfer in support of Funds 071 and 076.

3. The State Indian Gaming money shall be deposited in the General Fund Revenue Acct. 001-
4160 to be used for the funding of front-line law enforcement personnel costs.



10.

1.

12.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

RESOLUTION NO. 06-30-09-02, page 3

From the General Fund 001, transfer $53,280 to the Police Equipment Replacement Fund
071.

From the General Fund 001, transfer $22,000 to the Fire Equipment Replacement Fund 076.
Deposit Fire Dispatch Contract income into Fund #076, Revenue Account #076-4671.

Deposit Fire Dispatch Contract income into Fire Equipment Replacement Fund 076, Revenue
Account #076-4671.

From the General Fund 001, transfer $-0- to Public Works Equipment Replacement Fund
078.

$50,000 per year for Equipment Replacement shall be transferred annually from the Sewer
Enterprise Fund 610 to the Wastewater Treatment Plant Capital Replacement Fund #380.

$18,300 per year for Equipment Replacement shall be transferred annually from the Sewer
Enterprise Fund #610 to the Sewer Capital Replacement Fund #381.

$225,000 shall be transferred from the Sewer Capital Improvement Fund 347 to the WWTP
Expansion Fund 348 to pay the WWTP Bond Debt Service.

$70,000 per year shall be transferred annually from the Water Enterprise Fund #630 to the
Water Capital Replacement Fund #383.

The Annual General Fund Subsidy of the Corning Municipal Airport Enterprise Fund #620
shall be set at $0.

The Annual rent for PAL Program Use paid to the Transportation Center Fund shall be set at
$5,000, and transferred from the General Fund 001, to the Transportation Center Fund 620.

Authorize City Manager to make annual year end transfer of Unrestricted CDBG Program
Income into its separate Fund, Fund #323, in order to segregate funds available for use.

Effective June 30, 2009, return $180,000 from the Police Equipment Replacement Fund #071
to the General Fund #001.

Effective June 30, 2009, return $35,000 from Public Works Equipment Replacement Fund
#078 to the General Fund #001.

Effective June 30, 2009 return $18,000 from the Curb and Gutter Revolving Fund #365 to the
General Fund #001.

Transfer to the General Fund 001, prior to June 30, 2009, the excess interest earned from the
Solid Waste Fund 615, equal to the June 30, 2009, Fund 615 balance less the amount
payable to Waste Management, Inc.

Transfer Downtown TEA Fund #120 project deficit of $1,011 from the General Fund #001 by
June 30, 2009.

Transfer Flood Prevention Grant Fund 303 project deficit of $6,969 from the General Fund
001 by June 30, 2009.

Transfer GIS Planning Grant Fund 304 project deficit of $7,150 from the General Fund 001
by June 30, 2009.

Transfer Retail Trade Grant Fund 305 balance of $4,356 to the General Fund 001 by June
30, 2009.




RESOLUTION NO. 06-30-09-02, page 4

The foregoing Resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Corning, held on
June 30, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:
ABSTAINING:
ABSENT:

Gary R. Strack, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lisa M. Linnet, City Clerk




Problem with considering Layoffs is in the recognition of which positions are in
the General Fund. :

The Total General Fund Payroll and benefit expense including Health and Life is $3,280,823.
Here are the employee total compensation costs by Service function:

e The Police Services Division Sworn Officer cost is $1,773,068
e The Police Dispatch employee cost is $403,286.

e Fire Dispatch cost is $271,436 less the Contract income of $22,533 so far this year.
e Animal Control and Code Enforcement is only $140,868.

e City Admin is only $121,438

o Streets is only $112,502.

e Parks and Pool is only $98,879.

e Recreationis only $73,347.

e Planning is only $68,634.

¢ Finance is only $18,122.

e Building is only $17,492.

e Public Works Admin is only $7,170.

Here are General Fund Costs for some different positions.

Police Officer $109,096 to $92,844 per year.

Recreation Supervisor $73,347

Police Dispatcher $63,188

Fire Dispatcher $63,188

Community Service Officer $59,485

Public Works Maintenance Worker $60,555 to $-0- Depending on the duties

assigned the position.

Finance Technician $ 6,747



2

"S8OIAISS 8100 |[e UIEISNS INg ‘9dJAJSS Ul UOONPaI B Ul JNsal [|IM UB|d 8y "JOBUI JElS pue S8DIAIeS YIIM UOISS99a) du)
ubnoJyy 186 o} Jepio ul seshojdwg AND By} pue JUBWUIBACS A)D BY) U10g WO} JUSWHILILOD € IO} S|jED NVY1d @ul

"uoiln|os e jou si siy |

128c6eS SJa9)yjo 991j0d Jsamau
000°L¥2$ 10e)U0D yojeds!q JA/000°0E$ — 9E¥ L22S  @did
61798 $ uoljealooy

"SI901O 921|0d Jnoy} pue yoledsiq s4id siius ay) ‘weiboid uonessoay ainue ay; Bupno syussaidal )1 U0

"1eah Jed v$8'26$ PUB 960°601$ USOMIS] SUNI S)SOD Alejes [e)o) [enpIAIPUl S,0UM SI90140
USASS Jnd Jouued A)D 8y} 8S1n02 JO pue ‘SI9oIO 9110d (/) USASS JO 1800 8y} sjuasaidal J1oyep ay) ‘suus) sjdwis uj

"JOM JOU S90p |I1IS U :000°GY9$
0} 261°98$ Aluo Aq yoyap 186png oY) Jamoj 0} Joplo Ul Welboid UolEesIoay Sy} INO JOUUBD NOA "SIND JBIS yim 1abpng
SIYy} @oueleq 3, ued noA ‘jeis Jo ewws|ip ay) pabpamounoe Apoinb 1punog sy ‘suoissnosip s yoom ise| Buung

"opew aq }snw suoisioep
ubno} swiueswW 8y} Ul INg ‘JOA09al |jIm AWOUODS [200] By} 1By} saziuboosal os|e ue|d siy seakoldwg AlD ay; pue
Juswiulanon AJID 8yi 1og Ag JuswissAul ue sauIquiod Jey) ueld ajgedom ayy sepiroid Lodey ‘600z ‘€z aunp Siy L

‘llounod AjD 8y jo
leroidde Jnoypm seoinIes 8jejep o ppe 0} AJoyINe sy} Joy)au SeY HE)S ‘SOOIAIDS SPUSLLILLOISL A|UO JBlS ‘passnosIp Sy
'$90IMI8S AN By} @nuuod 0} ue|d e dojaasp 0) wool Buiyjealq pue swiy apirold 0} sem 3ebpnq siy) Jo esodind ay |

‘S90|AI9S JO }S0D pue senuaAal pejoadxse usemiaq |lejuoys 9/6°18/$

e sey [1ouno) A)0 ay; Aq Aepsiny | 1sej epew syuawisnipe yym 3ebpng siyl  ‘ounod Ao ey Aq eoe|d ul jos swelbold
8y} |je Jo uolenuiuod ay} oy Buipiroid 19bpng e pue ueld e yum pajuasald sem [1ouno) AlID syl Yeem jse

ueid ayl

600¢Z ‘cg aunp
jusweddng j8bpng 0102-6002



4

“leah 1se| ueul IHOWN %P L Ag umop ob 0} Xe} sejes apimale)s So)eli}Se 8oueUl4 JO Juswpeda(] a1e)s oy

‘0102 ©i€| [BUN JaA028l ||IM ALIOUODS By} SHUIY} SUO OU B2UIS JBSA IXaU 10} OAI9SDY Blge|ieAy ay) JO aouejeq oy} oAlesald

IsnW AyD Sy L "sinoy oM yels sy sjejsulel o} seob sl 000°002$ SUl JoA0 ymolb siy) Jo Auy ol Ag e 3 molb uayy

pue sie||op 000°002$ AQ wealjs snuaAal jenuue }SO| 8y} J8A0a] ISl 1SNW A)D ©Y) ‘Ino ple| 1desuos JusWwIsSaAUl 8y} Jopun
"Alleyuswialoul Wway) puiosal ued Al syl ydlym ypum ases sy si UoRN|os e se sybnopn) 8sooys 0} Uoseal Joyjouy

"SWIHSA0 9sealoul Jou |Im )| "Aed 8ARULOUI puB 8oUBMO|E WIoJUN
se sbuly] yons Jo ‘soueinsul ayl| pue yjesy Jo ‘s,NOWN aui Aq @oe|d ul Ind sesesiour BuiAl JO SO0 paiNpayos o ‘eel
Aunoy ay) uo 108y ou st a1sy] "uondo }saq sy} ale sybnopny ‘Alejes Jo 9,01 JO JusWIWWOD sakojdwa ay) 104

"Jayealay)

pua tepenp Aleas pue ‘L0z |Udy ut uiebe pue ‘g0z Aenuer ul A0 8y JO UOIIPUOD DILIOUOIS 8U} MBIARI O} 9jge 8]

(M JJel1s pue louno) ey leak jeosyy j[Nf 1xau ayj Jono sbuiaes ay} 901m} aonpold jjIm sinoy ui 3nd 9,01 ayl ‘0L0z ‘L AIne

Jojje Jesh xou Alessaoau ||lis sI sybnojny Jo uoenuiuod ay} 4| ‘pealasald si ealesey BuneladQ sy pue ‘eek Buimoj|o}
8} ul sweiboid 198)04d 0] 000‘0GZ$ ARY ||IM DAI8SDY d|gejieAy oy} ‘wlouad jou seop AWouooe ay) JI UsA]

SHIOM }I MOH
SHOM [[iM SIY L

"pejosfoid ueyy swiodul Ul 10w 000‘002$ O3 Bununowe A1oA028) B SHWWO0D Awouoos Bulaaodal ay |

‘0102 ‘} Aenuep
Buluuibaq saue|es [enplAlpul JIBY} 4O %01
01 |enba sybBnopny ybnoiyy sbuines Aiejes ui 06Z‘¥81L$ %G Hwwoo saakoldwg Ao

"MOJ|} Yseo
JOA0D 0} payonojun aAIasay Bunelad
000°008$ @Y} pue sseouabiaws 10}
000°0GZ$ Buinesalid anlesey s|ge|ieAy JO 000°0SES %/,¥ SHWWOD JusWUIBA0D AJD

000°2¢.L$ ‘e oys

"$910USBIaWS 10} Yueq 8y} Uj 9AISSDY B|qelieAy 8y} Jo swios deay pue joe)ul
anesay Bunessdo sy Jo [je Buires| ajiym Junowe sjqesbeuew e 0} enUsAal Ul |[ejoys 00028 /$ Ul eonpal :8Aoelgo

JuswiWWon ay|



€

"800 J0 J3}eND 1S} 8Y} puB /00T 0 SIBUEND Uiy PUB PIg ‘pUZ dU) Ul paules sem 000°G0.L S JO dwodul Xe | sales 8002-L002 Ul ,
"soafojdwa /4§ 10} SINOY >Iom [enjoe Jo %01 |,

"ONIJ4VLS ALID ONINIVLNIVIN A8 STOIAMIS JAUISTdd Ol IAYISTY F1aV1IVAV, ANNH TVHINIO JHL 40
000°0S€$ LININOD OL ANV S1SOO IIAOTdINI NI %01 AS LND A¥vVOEg JHL SSOHUOV NV LNIWITdWI OL .NV1d
dHLl» HLIM QIVMYOd JAON OL1 ¥39OVNVIN ALID FHL LO3HIA TIONNOD ANV HOAVIN ‘NOILVANINNODIN

uoljoE 9)E] JSNW am :1saq 8y} Joj} @doy pue JIs Jouued am ‘pajou sey [1ouno) A)D sy

'1S9q 1k JINoIYIp 84 |jm sBue ], 81e1s alow Jo 1ealy] 8yl
lapun pue uoissedai siy} Bulnp snuees Bulsesslo ,seoud [en) eajowolne jo dn uni ey} 3YOL3d INg S9|es JBd mau
ur doip 8y} Y31 4V palindoo ssjes Jo [eA8] SIy £>>Qm a|qejoipald [eas uodn paseq sem 000‘G0.‘Z$ 40 Xe | soles Jeah
Joud unQ 8w SIY} JE UOHEWIIOUI [BIOUBULL JUSIOIYNS ARY Jou op A|dwis em esneoaq ‘Alenuep Ul sUe)s uejd ey

Bujwi |

"IN0J 81e 818y} MOU pUE SI9NIOM SOUBUSJUIBY 19811S XIS 9JoM 818y "JUBDEA Suolisod JoXI0m
oouBUSJUIEW }oal)s oM} 8} Buipjoy Aq pesned seakojdwe UOISIAI] }984)S Ul UORONPaI %0E 8y} O} UORIPPE Ul SI SIy] | “Jeak
Jad sinoy 00/ ‘g 18n0 Ag awiy ao1A18s saonpal AJD 8yl Se AJUnwwoD) syl 0} 82IAI8S Ul 9sealoap B a( [|IM aJay |

"J9JU0D pue JedW 1o} siejpweled ay) Sios ue|d oy} ho |[eacsddy “JBju0d
pue jaaw Jaye |eacidde pue co_mw:owﬁ 10} [1IoUN0) 8y} 0} UJIN}al puUB UoIUM 8y} YJIM JBJu0d ucm 190w ‘ueld 9y Juswsajdwl
0] papaau s|ie}ap 8y} 1N0 MIom jshw Jjejs ay| "ue|d ey} aAaocidde 0} pasu Ajuo noA swiy siy} 1 ‘[Iouno) AjD ay} 104

‘sjun Buluiebieg uolun pue suswyedsq [enplAipul
ay} ul yJom sybnoyiny axew o3 ueid Buiinpayads e 1no Ae| 0} ue|d 8y} uo Bunjiom Apealje ale sjuswpedsq ay ]

"Juswpedap pue ssejo uiyum Ajuoiuses AqQ sioAe] 1oy j[eo Buipuelsiapun JO SWNPUBIOWS|
8y} esneoaq ‘uolun ayj Jo Hun Butuiebieq fenpiaipul yoes Aq Juswaalbe pue J1ajuod pue jasw, aiinbal jim siyy ‘sAep 0}
jo pesjsul pousad Aed e ur sAep inoy-jybis (6) suiu yiom jjim seafojdwe ayy asneoaq %0} Aq umop seob Aed ssolo



ITEMNO. ¢-1, 4

RESOLUTION NO. 06-30-09-01
ESTABLISHING AN
APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT FOR THE
CITY OF CORNING FISCAL YEAR
2009 — 2010

JUNE 30, 2009

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND COUNCIL MEMBERS E
FROM: STEPHEN J. KIMBROUGH, CITY MANAGER
SUMMARY::

Annually the City must set its Appropriation Limit as required by Article
XIlIB of the California Constitution. The Appropriation Limit is also known as the
“‘Gann Limit,” named after the Initiative Proponent who sought a Constitutional
Amendment to put limitations on the growth of Government. Unfortunately,
Charles Gann, an associate of Howard Jarvis, failed to seek any limitations on
State Government!

City Independent Auditor Roy R. Seiler has produced the attached report
for public review. In support of the proposed Resolution, the Appropriation Limit
this coming Fiscal Year is $10,032,042, which far exceeds the City’s proposed
General Fund Base Operating Budget.

RECOMMENDATION:

MAYOR AND COUNCIL RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CITY
AUDITOR AND ADOPT RESOLUTION NO. 06-30-09-01 ESTABLISHING AN
APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT FOR THE CITY OF CORNING FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR 2009-2010 IN THE AMOUNT OF $10,032,042.




RESOLUTION NO. 06-30-09-01

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING AN APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT
FOR THE CITY OF CORNING
FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010

WHEREAS, Article XIIIB of the California Constitution requires that an
appropriations limit be established,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Corning declares
that the appropriation limit for the City of Corning, subject to correction and
adjustment, is $10,032,042. This appropriations limit is for the fiscal year 2009-
2010 pursuant to the provisions of Sections 36936.1 and 36937 of the
Government Code of California.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect
immediately and shall be published at least once in the Corning Observer, a
newspaper of general circulation, printed, published and circulated in the City of
Corning.

This Resolution was introduced and adopted by the City of Council of the
City of Corning on the 30" day of June, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAINING:

Gary R. Strack, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lisa M. Linnet, City Clerk



CITY OF CORNING
APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT WORKSHEETS
FISCAL YEAR 2009/2010




ROY R. SEILER

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT

201 C. North Tehama Phone: 530-934-8841
Willows, CA 95988 Fax: 530-934-8849

Independent Accountant’s Report on Agreed Upon Procedures
Applied to Appropriations Limit Worksheets

City Council
City of Corning, California

I have applied the procedures enumerated below to the accompanying Appropriations Limit
Worksheets for the City of Corning, California (City) for the 2009/2010 fiscal year. These
procedures, which were agreed to by the City and the League of California Cities (as presented in
the League publication entitled Article XIIIB Appropriations limitation Uniform Guidelines)
were performed solely to assist the City in meeting the requirements of Section 1.5 of Article
XIIB of the California Constitution.

This engagement to apply agreed-upon procedures was performed in accordance with standards
established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The sufficiency of the
procedures is solely the responsibility of the specified users of the report. Consequently, I make
no representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures described below either for the
purpose for which this report has been requested or for any other purpose.

The procedures performed and my findings were as follows:

1. I completed worksheets and compared the limit and annual adjustment factors included in
those worksheets to the limit and annual adjustment factors that were adopted by
resolution of the City Council. I also compared the population and inflation options
included in the aforementioned worksheets to those that were prepared by the State of
California, Department of Finance.

Finding: No exceptions were noted as a result of the procedures.

2. For the accompanying Appropriations Limit worksheet I added line A of last year’s limit,
to line E, total adjustments, and compared the resulting amount to line F, this year’s limit.

Finding: No exceptions were noted as a result of the procedures.




3. I compared the current information presented in the accompanying Appropriations Limit
worksheet to the prior year appropriation limit adopted by the City Council for the prior

year.
Finding: No exceptions were noted as a result of the procedures.
4. I compared the prior year appropriations limit presented in the accompanying

Appropriations Limit worksheet to the prior year appropriations limit adopted by the City
Council for the prior year.

Finding: No exceptions were noted as a result of the procedures.

I was not engaged to, and did not, perform an audit, the objective of which would be the
expression of an opinion on the accompanying Appropriations Limit worksheets Accordingly, I
do not express such an opinion. Had I performed additional procedures, other matters might
have come to my attention that would have been reported to you. No procedures have been
performed with respect to the determination of the appropriation limit for the base year, as
defined by the League publication entitled Article XIIIB Appropriations Limitation Uniform
Guidelines.

This report is intended solely for the use of the City of Corning, California and should not be
used by those who have not agreed to the procedures and taken responsibility for the sufficiency
of the procedures for their purposes. However, this report is a matter of public record and its
distribution is not limited.

June 19, 2009

ot )

Roy R. Seiler, CPA




City of Corning
FYE: June 30, 2010

GANN INITIATIVE
APPROPRIATION LIMITATION GUIDELINES

REVENUES EXEMPT FROM LOCAL LIMITS:

- All Enterprise Revenues

- State Grants (Airport, CDGB, etc.)

- State Funded Programs administered locally
- Gas Tax

- Transportation Development Act Funds

REVENUES TO BE INCLUDED:

- Shared Revenues

- Off Hwy. License Fees

- Vehicle License Fees

- Cigarette Tax

- Tax Relief Subventions (Personal Property Tax Relief, Homeowners)




City of Corning
FYE: June 30, 2010

APPROPRIATION LIMITATION WORKSHEETS:

GANN INITIATIVE
NEW APPROPRIATION LIMITS:
FISCAL YEAR PREVIOUS LIMIT
1980-81 1,846,944
1981-82 2,149,473
1982-83 2,328,310
1983-84 2,587,916
1984-85 2,665,295
1985-86 2,804,157
1986-87 - 3,052,325
1987-88 3,218,371
1988-89 3,402,784
1989-90 3,674,666
1990-91 3,945,856
1991-92 4,252,844
1992-93 4,548,842
1993-94 4,622,533
1994-95 4,836,094
1995-96 4,940,070
1996-97 5,239,932
1997-98 5,571,096
1998-99 5,909,819
1999-2000 6,266,772
2000-2001 6,659,072
2001-02 7,044,632
2002-03 7,593,409
2003-04 7,556,961
2004-05 7,800,295
2005-06 8,097,486
2006-07 8,629,491
2007-08 9,110,154
2008-09 9,546,350
2009-10 10,030,350
CALIFORNIA
PRICE FACTOR
2008-09 0.62

FACTOR  NEW LIMIT
1.1638 2,149,473
1.0832 2,328,309
1.1115 2,587,917
1.0299 2,665,295
1.0521 2,804,157
1.0885 3,052,325
1.0544 3,218,371
1.0573 3,402,784
1.0799 3,674,666
1.0738 3,945,856
1.0778 4,252,844
1.0696 4,548,842
1.0162 4,622,533
1.0462 4,836,094
1.0215 4,940,070
1.0607 5,239,932
1.0632 5,571,096
1.0608 5,909,819
1.0604 6,266,772
1.0626 6,659,072
1.0579 7,044,632
1.0779 7,593,409
0.9952 7,556,961
1.0322 7,800,295
1.0381 8,097,486
1.0657 8,629,491
1.0557 9,110,154
1.0479 9,546,530
1.0507 10,030,350
0.0017 10,032,042
CHANGE IN COMBINED

POPULATION %  TOTAL

2.720

= 1.0479






